

No. 14-481

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL HERITAGE FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HIGHBOURNE FOUNDATION,
JOHN R. BEHRMANN, AND NANCY
BEHRMANN,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GLENN W. MERRICK
Counsel of Record
G.W. MERRICK &
ASSOCIATES, LLC
6300 South Syracuse Way,
Suite 220
Centennial, Colorado 80111
(303) 831-9400
gwm@gwmerrick.com

DANIEL JOSEPH
SCHENDZIELOS
Trial Lawyers & Legal
Services of Colorado, LLC
8547 East Arapahoe Road,
J534
Greenwood Village, CO
80112
(303) 330-1234
denverdaniel@gmail.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. NHF Failed to Present Evidence to Justify the Extraordinarily Broad and Expansive Challenged Provisions	10
A. There is an Identity of Interest Between NHF and the Released Parties	18
B. NHF's Officers and Directors Did Not Contribute Financially to the NHF Reorganization	19
C. The Challenged Provisions Were Not Essential to the Success of the Reorganization.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Impacted Class Did Not Vote In Favor of the Reorganization Plan.....	23
E. The Reorganization Plan Does Not Provide a Mechanism to Pay the Affected Class.....	25
F. The Reorganization Plan Does Not Provide an Opportunity for Those Who Choose Not to Settle to Recover in Full	27
II. Any Perceived “Difference” in the Decisional Authority of the Circuit Courts is Irrelevant	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Foundation, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butner v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Class Five Nevada Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 28
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 287 B.R. 396 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002).....	21
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Heritage Foundation, Inc. v. Behrmann</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49081 (E.D. Va. April 3, 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re National Heritage Foundation, Inc.</i> 478 B.R. 216 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re National Heritage Foundation, Inc.</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4928 (Bankr. E.D. Va. October 16, 2009).....	4, 15
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	20
<i>Resorts International, Inc. v. Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>In re SL Liquidating, Inc.</i> , 428 B.R. 799 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010)	20
<i>In re Specialty Equipment Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)....	30, 31
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 430

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A)29

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)13, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Bankr.P. 3003(c)(3)24

IRC § 501(c)(3).....10
